
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/2392  
 
7 May 2020 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 15 May 2020 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Cisco WebEx Meeting Room 
 
(Joining instructions will be sent to Authority Members separately) 
 

 
SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

 
 

In response to the Coronavirus (Covid -19) emergency restrictions, all meetings of the 
Authority and its Committees will take place using video conferencing technology. 
 
You can watch our meetings live on YouTube using the following link: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live  
 
Members of the public who have given notice may still speak at this meeting for three 
minutes. Please call 01629 816352 for more information. 
 

 

Link to meeting papers: 
 
https://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2392  
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live
https://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2392


 
AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 17 January 2020  (Pages 5 - 8)   
  

 
 

3   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4   Members' Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

5   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

6   Green Lanes in the Peak District (A7622/SAS)  (Pages 9 - 46)  45 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
 
Appendix 5 
 

 

7   Occupational Safety and Health Annual Report (2019)  (Pages 47 - 56)  15 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

THE MEETING WILL BE ADJOURNED FOR A SHORT BREAK  
 

8   Moors for the Future Partnership 2020/21 Operational Plan and 2020/21 
Interim Business Plan  (Pages 57 - 108)  

20 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

 

9   AMP 7 2020-24 Works (MS-C)  (Pages 109 - 120)  20 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

10   Climate Change Mitigation Project 2020-25  (Pages 121 - 130)  20 mins 
  

 
 

THE MEETING WILL BE ADJOURNED FOR A SHORT BREAK  



 

 
11   Minor Property Disposals - Report of the Micro Scrutiny Panel  (Pages 131 - 

146)  
 

 Appendix 1 
 

 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Committee will decide whether or not to continue the 
meeting.  If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining 
business considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Committee has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting on the website http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected on the Authority’s website.   

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties 

In resp
[...]
ing Meetings 

In response to the Coronavirus (Covid -19) emergency our head office at Aldern House in Bakewell 
has been closed. Therefore all meetings of the Authority and its Committees will take place using video 
conferencing technology. 
 
You can still watch our meetings live on YouTube using the following link: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live  
 

 

To: Members of Programmes and Resources Committee:  
 

Chair: Mr Z Hamid  
Vice Chair: Mr J W Berresford 

 
Cllr J Atkin Cllr C Farrell 
Cllr C Furness Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Cllr B Lewis 
Cllr A McCloy Cllr C McLaren 
Cllr V Priestley Cllr P Tapping 
Cllr R Walker Mrs C Waller 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Mr R Helliwell  

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 17 January 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr Z Hamid 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr J Atkin, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr C Furness, 
Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Cllr B Lewis, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, 
Cllr P Tapping, Mrs C Waller, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr V Priestley and Cllr R Walker 
 

 

1/20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2019  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 6 December 2019 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

2/20 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

3/20 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4/20 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

5/20 M
[...]
with procurement 

standing orders, enter into contracts for the delivery of the programme.  
 
During consideration of this item Cllr B Lewis declared a personal interest in this item as he 
had been appointed as a Local Government Association representative on the steering 
group meeting of the previous Discover England National Parks programme. 
 

7/20 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of agenda Item 9 to 
avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local Government Act 
1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 ‘information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information)’ 
 
 
PART B 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
8/20 Insurance Contract 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes and Resources Committee, Part A 
15 May 2020 
 

 

 

 

6. GREEN LANES IN THE PEAK DISTRICT (A7622/SAS) 
  

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report sets out details of the implementation of the Authority’s strategy for the 
management of recreational motorised vehicles on unsealed highways and off-road (the 
Strategy) with an update on the progress in 2019/20 and action plans for green lanes, 
illegal use and communications for 2020/21. 
 

2. The report also covers the approach agreed by Members last year to encourage wider 
engagement and understanding of green lanes and their special qualities. In this respect, 
Members are asked to consider the Strategy in the context of a broader recreational 
approach. 
 

3. Key issues include: 

 The opportunities provided for recreational users and nearby communities 

 The importance of the heritage, nature and landscape value of green lanes 

 Impacts require management and a partnership approach 

 The Authority’s statutory purposes and duty and its wider recreation policy. 
 

 Recommendation 
 

4. (i) That the report is noted 
(ii) That the requ
[...]
 of green lanes and the National Park. 
• Promote opportunities for everyone to understand, enjoy and celebrate these special 

qualities in a responsible way. 
• Work with Highway Authorities, Peak District Local Access Forum, communities and user 

groups to identify interests and to minimise impacts of use. 
• Support the police in their enforcement of illegal use. 
 
Highway Authorities’ Role & Actions 

 Carry out their duties in relation to management of use, maintenance, enforcement, 
signage and determining legal status. 

 Support the PDNP purposes and priorities, work together on delivering improvements and 
have regard to statutory requirements. 

 
Police Role & Actions 

 Carry out their duties in relation to enforcement. 
 
Peak District Local Access Forum 

 Provide advice and guidance and support public involvement in green lane matters. 
 
Users’ Role & Actions 

 Use green lanes responsibly and minimise negative impacts on the special qualities of the 
National Park. 

 Promote and implement voluntary actions. 

 Implement and promote the Green Lanes Code as part of the wider #peakdistrictproud – 
Respect Protect Enjoy campaign. 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes and Resources Committee, Part A 
15 May 2020 
 

 

 

 

 
1. 
 

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT (2019) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

 The purpose of this report is to provide evidence that Occupational Safety and Health 
(OSH) performance was satisfactory and continuously improving through 2019. 
 
This report includes an Annexe giving a summary of PDNPA actions to mitigate the 
effects of the covid-19 pandemic and to comply with Government guidance. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

   2.1 The work, summarised in this report, to deliver continuing 
improvements in OSH management at PDNPA through 2019, is 
recognised 
2.2 Proposals for priorities to be addressed from 2020 are endorsed 
 

3. How does this contribute to our policies and  legal obli
[...]
mmes & Resources Committee  – Part A 
15 May 2020 
 

 
 

 

 

8. MOORS FOR THE FUTURE PARTNERSHIP 2020/21 OPERATIONAL PLAN AND 
2020/21 INTERIM BUSINESS PLAN 

1. Purpose of the report  

 This report puts before Committee the eighth Operational Plan from the Moors for the 
Future Partnership (MFFP). This plan is for the commitments in the financial year 
2020/21 and includes a look forward at the expectations of business development 
during and beyond this time frame. The Operational Plan is an appendix to this report. 
 
Also brought before Committee is the MFFP 2020/21 Interim Business Plan.   

 Key Issues 

 During the year of this 2020/21 Operational Plan the Moors for the Future Partnership 
has so far raised and committed funds of £4.8m.  The value of projects in the pipeline 
(all approved, subject to contract) is an additional £848,426.  This is supported by 
£100,000 contribution from this Authority and £129,500 direct core funding from 
partners, with an anticipated £85,031 (£34,287 secured, £50,744 pipeline) additional 
core funding from projects. 

The Moors for the Future Partnership focus is on highlighting the importance of upland 
and peatland conservation and the need to continue to restore blanket bog at a 
landscape scale in the North of England. As the work of the Partnership to date has 
been influenced by EU funding and regulatory guidance, clarification is now crucial on 
how the known risks to the environment are to be addressed in terms of both protection 
and improvements.  

It is therefore planned that a 5 Year Business Plan will be developed later in 2020/21 as 
the direction of travel for environmental policy and subsequent funding should be 
clearer at that point. In the meantime, through continuing to invest in this partnership 
and its vital work, the individual partner organisations involved are demonstrating their 
collective support in rising to the challenges facing the UK and at the same time, 
inspiring others to join this
[...]
g financial balance in covering these costs in 2020/21 whilst overseeing project delivery of £4,780,000, with 
a potential £848,000 to be added to this.   
 
 

 

 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes & Resources Committee  – Part A 
15 May 2020 
 

 
 

 

 

9. AMP 7 2020-24 WORKS (MS-C) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 This report puts before Committee the proposal to extend vital peatland 
restoration works in the Dark Peak and South Pennines working directly with 
Moors for the Future Partnership’s Water Company partners through Asset 
Management Period 7 (AMP7) between 2020 -2024. 

 Key Issues 

 Moors for the Future Partnership (MFFP), through the Peak District National 
Park Authority and its partners, have over 16 years led and delivered 
landscape scale peatland restoration on the most degraded upland landscape 
in Europe.  In this the Partnership has been successful in attracting a large 
amount of investment (circa £40m) into the landscape from a variety of 
sources, and through its expertise and collaborative approach has brought 
about a landscape scale change in the condition of the region’s peatlands. 
 

The state of Peak District peatlands requires more investment 
 
Even in acknowledgement of the significant achievements of the Partnership, it 
is vital to recognise that there remains a need for further investment into the 
landscape to bring the peatland habitats into favourable condition (Active 
Blanket Bog).  Despite now being on a positive trajectory towards this 
aspiration by virtue of the works completed to date, evidence shows that 
without further intervention, this impressive feat is only temporary and there is 
a real danger that it will revert back to its previous state. Further work is now 
urgently needed to build on the achievements made thus far. 
 

Water Company Asset Management Plan 7 (AMP 7): Development of 
further conservation proposals beyond the achievements of AMP 6 with 
Water Company part
[...]
ct Delivery and 
Project Management budgets with our partners working on a full cost recovery 
basis. 

 

2. Recommendation 

 That the Programmes and Resources Committee supports the proposed 
establishment of partnering agreements and associated contracts 
between the National Park Authority and Water Company partners for 
MFFP to deliver AMP 7 habitat restoration aspirations (capital works) and 
associated research and communications outcomes.  

 
Specifically: 
 
1) Authority to engage in new projects up to a maximum value of £3 

million between 2020-2024, and delegating authority to approve 
the acceptance of new partnering agreements with the Water 
Company partners under this authority to the Director of 
Conservation and Planning, in consultation with the Head of Law 
and in agreement with the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

Page 110



Programmes & Resources Committee  – Part A 
15 May 2020 
 

 
 

 

 

2) That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its 
procurement standing orders, enter into contracts for the delivery 
of the AMP 7 projects. 

 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

The strategic fit of the AMP 7 work is fully integrated within the MFFP 
20/21 Operational and the MFFP 2020 – 2025 Business Plan and is 
relevant to the Peak District National Park Management Plan Vision and 
covers many aspects which will support the delivery aims of the 
National Park Management Plan 2018-23, specifically: 

 
Special quality 1: Beautiful views created by contrasting landscapes and 
dramatic geology 
 
Special quality 2: Internationally important and locally distinctive wildlife 
and habitats 
 
Special quality 3: Undeveloped places of tranquillity and dark night 
skies within reach of millions 
 
Special quality 4: Landscapes that tell a story of thousands of years of 
people, farming and industry 
 
Special quality 6: An inspiring space for escape, adventure, discovery 
and quiet reflection 
 

       Special quality 7
[...]
only 12% of English blanket bog is in good condition and little 
of that is in the Peak District.   
 
Anticipated Climate Change Project Portfolio Value 2020-25 
 
This Report asks for authority to accept funding up to one million pounds over the next 
five years.   
This will be used to resource capital works and officer time in new areas of innovative research 
and development to mitigate climate change issues. For example we already have approximately 
£70k of secured funding, should authority be given to accept it, working in the Calderdale region, 
(see case study 2, in the Background Information below).  This work is expected to be the first of 
a larger body of work, reaching across the Pennines.  (There are nearly 250,000 hectares of 
blanket bog in England requiring a condition assessment). The authority sought in this report 
would enable this work and others to grow without repeatedly asking National Park Authority 
Committees to consider the same evidence for the same purpose, while ensuring clear sight and 
appropriate risk management remain in place.   
 

2. Recommendation 

That the Programmes and Resources Committee supports the proposed establishment of 
small projects to tackle climate change through habitat restoration aspirations (capital 

Page 121

Agenda Item 10����



Programmes & Resources Committee  – Part A 
15 May 2020 
 

 
 

 
works) and associated research and communications outcomes.  

 
Specifically: 

 
1) Authority to engage in new projects up to a maximum value of £1 million between 

2020-2025, and delegating authority to approve the acceptance of new contracts 
with external funders under this authority to the Director of Conservation and 
Planning, in consultation with the Head of Law and in agreement with the Chief 
Finance Officer. 

 
2) That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement standing 

orders, enter into contracts for the delivery of Climate Change Mitigation projects. 
 

How does this contr
[...]
 carbon absorption 

 turn the damaged carbon sources back into carbon sinks 

Equality 

There are no equality issues arising from this report. 

5.             Background papers (not previously published) 

None 

 

6. Appendices 

None 

Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 

Chris Fry, Conservation Quality Manager: Conservation & Land Management, Moors for the 
Future Partnership.  
06/05/2020 
 
 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting – Part A 
15 May 2020 
 

 

 

 

11. MINOR PROPERTY DISPOSALS - REPORT OF THE MICRO SCRUTINY PANEL 

1. Purpose of the report  

 This report sets out the findings of the Scrutiny Panel appointed by the Committee on 
17th January 2020 to carry out a micro scrutiny of the process for disposing of minor 
properties.  

 Key Issues 

  The Authority has previously agreed its approach to Member Scrutiny. 

 As part of this approach any Member can, following consultation with the relevant 
Chair, make a suggestion for an area of activity to be the subject of a micro 
scrutiny. 

 Following a request from a Member in January 2020 the Programmes and 
Resources Committee established a Micro Scrutiny Panel to look at the process 
used for the disposal of minor properties. 

 Since January the Panel has met three times to consider the issues raised and look 
at how the process can be improved. A copy of the report setting out the findings 
and recommendations of the Panel are set out in Appendix 1. 

2. Recommendations(s)  

 1. To note the report of the Micro Scrutiny Panel and its recommendations 
relating to the process for dealing with the disposal of minor properties as 
set out in Appendix 1. 
 

2. To ask the Chief Executive in consultation with the Head of Law, Corporate 
Property Officer and Chair of the Authority to amend the Property Disposal 
documentation to reflect the recommendations of the Panel, in accordance 
with the delegation from Authority to make a
[...]
Future Partnership Interim Business Plan 2020-21.pdf
	INTRODUCTION
	REVIEW OF PREVIOUS BUSINESS PLAN 2014-2020
	CURRENT CONTEXT
	HOW WE WORK
	GOVERNANCE
	OUR FOCUS WORKING TOWARDS 2025
	FUNDING
	MONITORING
	RISK MANAGEMENT
	APPENDIX A - SWOT ANALYSIS
	APPENDIX B - PESTLE Analysis
	APPENDIX C – Core Team role focus and Organisation Chart
	APPENDIX D – Funding Streams and Establishment Costs


	9 AMP 7 2020-24 Works (MS-C)
	MFFPAMP7RiskLogAnnex1

	10 Climate Change Mitigation Project 2020-25
	11 Minor Property Disposals - Report of the Micro Scrutiny Panel
	Appendix 1 - Minor Property Disposals - Report of the Micro Scrutiny Panel






Minutes of the meeting


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 15 May 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Cisco WebEx Meeting Room 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr Z Hamid 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr J Atkin, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr C Furness, 
Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A McCloy,  
Cllr C McLaren (from 10.15am), Cllr V Priestley, Cllr P Tapping, 
Cllr R Walker, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr B Lewis and Mrs C Waller. 
 

 

9/20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 
The Chief Executive gave the following update on the Authority’s current position with 
regard to the Coronavirus (Covid 19) emergency restrictions and latest Government advice: 
 

 Returning to Work - Staff who were able to work from home were continuing to do 
so.  Government advice for employers on staff returning to work places was being 
considered and a gradual return for those staff unable to work from home or were 
outdoor workers was being planned. 

 

 Increased Exercise and Travel – The Authority’s message to visitors was to ask 
them to consider if their journey to the National Park was necessary and to use local 
green spaces elsewhere.  Not all places are open including visitor centres, toilets, 
cafes and restaurants.  Those people that do visit are asked to respect local 
communities and environments, not to leave litter or have Bar-B-Qs and keep to 
social distancing requirements. 

 
Cllr C McLaren joined the meeting at 10.15am. 
 

10/20 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

11/20 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 May 2020  
 

Page 2 

 
 
Item 6 
 
Cllr C Farrell declared that she was a local resident of Hope Valley, which the green lanes 
affected, and was a regular walker of the routes. 
 
Cllr G Heath declared she had spoken with Staffordshire County Council with regards to the 
green lanes at Rakes and Hollinsclough but did not have a personal interest. 
 
Items 8, 9 and 10 
 
Cllr R Walker declared a personal interest as Chair of the Future Landscapes Group which 
was involved in work at Wessenden. 
 

12/20 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Three members of the public had submitted statements to the meeting. 
 

13/20 GREEN LANES IN THE PEAK DISTRICT (A7622/SAS)  
 
The Rights of Way Officer introduced the report which gave details of the implementation of 
the Authority’s strategy for the management of recreational motorised vehicles on unsealed 
highways and off-road and included an update on the progress in 2019/20 and action plans 
for green lanes, illegal use and communications for 2020/21.  She highlighted the following 
areas of future work: 
 

 Miles without Stiles – further routes and accessibility improvements were being 
considered including Long Causeway as a potential future route. 

 

 Stay on Track – this is being developed with volunteers to include the identification 
and promotion of the conservation interest of verges and reinstatement works. 

 

 Sharing the History – this year the focus will be on Peak District packhorse trails and 
it is hoped to include a heritage open day in September. 

 

 #Peak District Proud – this initiative provides the opportunity to promote 
responsibility on green lanes and to support and revitalise the Green Lanes Code. 

 
The following persons had given notice to speak under the public participation at meetings 
scheme but had asked for their statements to be read out as they were not present at the 
meeting.  The meeting moderator read statements out on behalf of: 
 

 Sue Woods, Peak District Green Lanes Alliance 

 Patricia Stubbs 

 Anne Robinson, Friends of the Peak District 
 
In response to the statements the Rights of Way Officer stated that not all routes were 
suitable for Miles without Stiles but Minninglow would be considered.  With regard to issues 
at Pindale the concerns of Historic England and Natural England would be considered.  In 
response to the concerns raised regarding the temporary TRO on Swan and Limer Rakes it 
was noted that Staffordshire County Council were intending that repairs would be 
completed by the end of March 2021. 
 
The report was welcomed by Members and Officers thanked for their ongoing hard work; 
the recommendation was moved. 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 May 2020  
 

Page 3 

 
 
Cllr Gill Heath stated that as a Staffordshire County Councillor her understanding of Swan 
and Limer Rakes was a permanent TRO not just repairs.  She will try to clarify the situation 
with Staffordshire County Council. 
 
In response to Members’ queries the Officer stated that interpretation would include details 
along routes including plant species in verges and history, there would be information on 
the website and guided walks would be planned.  Involvement was also planned for the 
National Parks 70th anniversary and Peak District Local Access Forum 20th anniversary.  
With regard to voluntary restraint Officers thought it was working, that it engaged route 
users and allowed repairs to take effect.  The effect of use on repaired routes would be 
monitored. 
 
The motion for the report recommendation was moved and seconded.  The motion was 
then put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To note the report.  
 

2. That the requirement and scope of a follow-up report is considered in the 
context of a broader recreational review. 

 
 

14/20 OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT (2019)  
 
The Safety Officer introduced the report which provided evidence that Occupational Safety 
and Health (OSH) performance was satisfactory and continuously improving through 2019.  
The report also included a summary of the Authority’s actions so far to mitigate the effects 
of the Covid-19 pandemic and compliance with Government guidance.  It was noted that 
further Government advice had been issued since the report was written and the new 
advice was being distilled and disseminated to Staff.  Information was also being shared 
and discussed with other National Park Authorities. 
 
The recommendation was moved and seconded. 
 
In response to Members’ queries the Officer stated that the Authority had homeworking 
guidelines in place and were considering any specific issues raised.  Staff had been 
supported by the IT Team and equipment from Aldern House was available, regular 
updates including health and wellbeing were sent to all Staff from the Human Resources 
Team.  With regard to outdoor working advice from the Government and the Health and 
Safety Executive was being considered and Staff would be updated. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. The work, summarised in the report, to deliver continuing improvements in 
OSH management at PDNPA through 2019, is recognised. 
 

2.  Proposals for priorities to be addressed from 2020 are endorsed. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11.12 for a short break and reconvened at 11.20. 

 
15/20 MOORS FOR THE FUTURE PARTNERSHIP 2020/21 OPERATIONAL PLAN AND 

2020/21 INTERIM BUSINESS PLAN  



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 May 2020  
 

Page 4 

 
 
The Head of Programme Delivery – Moors for the Future (MFF) introduced the report which 
gave details of the eighth Operational Plan from the Moors for the Future Partnership.  The 
Plan included the commitments for the financial year 2020/21 and a look forward at the 
expectations of business development during and beyond this time frame.  A video 
accompanying the report had been sent to Members to view before the meeting.  Members 
were asked to recommend the Plan to the Partnership Group. 
 
In response to Members’ queries the Officer stated that PhD and other student placements 
were funded by the relevant Universities although there was a time resource to MFF 
regarding supervision so work was prioritised with regard to MFF requirements.  There 
were currently no issues regarding Covid-19 working requirements as most work was lone 
work or adequately distanced.   Due to the rapid shutdown of work there may be some loss 
of plant material in storage, some work had to be postponed but now considering if they can 
restart it subject to risk assessments. 
 
The recommendation was moved and seconded.  This was put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Programmes and Resources Committee supports the Operational Plan 
and the interim Business Plan and recommends it to the Moors for the Future 
Partnership’s Strategic Management Group. 
 

16/20 AMP 7 2020-24 WORKS (MS-C)  
 
The Head of Programme Delivery – Moors for the Future (MFF) introduced the report which 
gave details of the proposal to extend vital peatland restoration works in the Dark Peak and 
South Pennines working directly with Water Company partners through Asset Management 
Period 7 (AMP7) between 2020-2024.  It was noted that the report had originally been 
planned for the cancelled Programmes and Resources Committee meeting in March and 
that the risk assessment needed to be updated in light of the Covid-19 situation. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To support the proposed establishment of partnering agreements and associated 
contracts between the National Park Authority and Water Company partners for 
MFFP to deliver AMP 7 habitat restoration aspirations (capital works) and associated 
research and communications outcomes. 
 
Specifically: 

1) Authority to engage in new projects up to a maximum value of £3 million 
between 2020-2024, and delegating authority to approve the acceptance of 
new partnering agreements with the Water Company partners under this 
authority to the Director of Conservation and Planning, in consultation with 
the Head of Law and in agreement with the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
2) That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement standing 

orders, enter into contracts for the delivery of the AMP 7 projects. 
 
Ms Y Witter left the meeting at 12 noon. 
 

17/20 CLIMATE CHANGE MITIGATION PROJECT 2020-25  



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 May 2020  
 

Page 5 

 
 
The Head of Programme Delivery – Moors for the Future (MFF) introduced the report which 
detailed a proposal for authority for MFF to accept funding from a variety of sources on 
behalf of the Authority for climate change mitigation projects up to the value of one million 
pounds over the next five years.  A video accompanying the report had been sent to 
Members to view before the meeting.  The proposal followed on from talks regarding fire 
resilience and flooding issues which recognised the impacts of climate change.  As an 
example it was noted that Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council had offered £67,000 for 
work to be done for them on Calderdale Blanket Bog’s ecological condition and its wildfire 
severity condition. 
 
The recommendation was moved. 
 
In response to Members’ queries the Officer stated that business development was 
currently done within the MFF Team.  It was clarified that the report was not proposing to 
set up a separate Authority for this work but requesting authority/approval to be delegated 
to enable offers of work to be accepted.  The Team were mindful that some work of the 
Partnership is outside the National Park boundary, but it is work which is complementary to 
the work in the National Park.  
 
The motion was seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To support the proposed establishment of small projects to tackle climate change 
through habitat restoration aspirations (capital works) and associated research and 
communications outcomes. 
 
Specifically: 

1) Authority to engage in new projects up to a maximum value of £1 million 
between 2020-2025, and delegating authority to approve the acceptance of 
new contracts with external funders under this authority to the Director of 
Conservation and Planning, in consultation with the Head of Law and in 
agreement with the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
2) That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement standing 

orders, enter into contracts for the delivery of Climate Change Mitigation 
projects. 

 

18/20 MINOR PROPERTY DISPOSALS - REPORT OF THE MICRO SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
The Director of Commercial Development and Engagement introduced the report and the 
Corporate Property Officer was present to answer questions.  The report set out the 
findings of the Micro Scrutiny Panel which had looked at the Authority’s process for 
disposing of minor properties and made suggestions for revising the toolkit for disposal of 
assets. 
 
The Chair of the Panel, Cllr Chris Furness, summarised the reasons for the micro scrutiny 
and how it had progressed.  He recommended the proposals to the Committee. 
 
The report was welcomed but concerns were stated regarding when local Members and 
stakeholders would be involved in the process.  Officers stated that it was expected that 
most disposals would be reported to Members via a Committee report.  It was noted that 
properties were not put on sale before stakeholders had been consulted; however Members 
felt this needed to be made clearer. 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 May 2020  
 

Page 6 

 
 
The recommendation subject to Member engagement being clarified in the toolkit was 
moved and seconded.  The motion was put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the report of the Micro Scrutiny Panel and its recommendations 
relating to the process for dealing with the disposal of minor properties as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
2. To ask the Chief Executive in consultation with the Head of Law, Corporate 

Property Officer and Chair of the Authority to amend the Property Disposal 
documentation to reflect the recommendations of the Panel, in accordance 
with the delegation from Authority to make amendments to the Corporate 
Asset Management Plan and its appendices. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.38 pm 


